investment properties. The investment properties balance sheet item also includes the present value in connection with payments for right-of-use assets in the amount of € 463.0 million.

  The valuation methods used for the portfolio in Austria and Sweden use and provide valuation parameters that are only partially comparable.

In addition, factors other than demand can have an impact
on these parameters. Examples include changes in the
portfolio, in seller and buyer behavior, political decisions and
developments on the capital market. Due to the effect that
changes in inflation will have on future rent increases in
Sweden, it has been assumed, for the purposes of calculating
sensitivities, that one-third of any change in inflation will
spill over into rental growth.

Consolidated Financial Statements — Notes

196

Change in value as a % under varying parameters Change in value as a % under varying parameters

Management costs
residential

Maintenance costs
residential Cost increase/inflation

Market rent
residential

Market rent increase
residential

Stabilized vacancy rate
residential

Discounting and capitalized
interest rates total

Regional market -10%/10% -10%/10% -0.5%/+0.5% points -2%/+2% -0.2%/+0.2% points -1%/+1% points -0.25%/+0.25% points

Dec. 31, 2023

Berlin 0.6/-0.6 1.9/-1.9 5.2/-5.3 -2.4/2.4 -8.7/10.4 1.5/-1.8 10.3/-8.6

Rhine Main Area 0.5/-0.5 1.6/-1.6 3.6/-3.7 -2.4/2.3 -7.1/8.2 1.2/-1.6 8.6/-7.3

Southern Ruhr Area 0.9/-0.9 2.4/-2.4 5.5/-5.5 -2.6/2.6 -7.8/9.1 2.0/-2.0 8.5/-7.3

Rhineland 0.6/-0.6 1.9/-1.9 4.1/-4.2 -2.4/2.4 -7.2/8.3 1.7/-1.7 8.4/-7.2

Dresden 0.8/-0.8 2.4/-2.4 5.4/-5.4 -2.6/2.5 -7.5/8.7 1.9/-1.9 8.5/-7.3

Hamburg 0.6/-0.6 1.8/-1.8 4.2/-4.3 -2.4/2.3 -7.5/8.8 1.3/-1.7 9.0/-7.6

Hanover 0.7/-0.7 2.2/-2.2 4.7/-4.8 -2.5/2.5 -7.2/8.4 1.9/-1.9 8.1/-7.0

Kiel 0.8/-0.8 2.2/-2.3 4.5/-4.6 -2.5/2.5 -6.9/7.8 1.9/-1.9 7.5/-6.5

Munich 0.4/-0.4 1.2/-1.2 3.2/-3.4 -2.1/2.1 -7.3/8.5 0.8/-1.5 9.5/-8.0

Stuttgart 0.6/-0.5 1.7/-1.7 3.5/-3.7 -2.4/2.4 -6.8/7.9 1.5/-1.6 8.1/-7.0

Northern Ruhr Area 1.2/-1.1 3.1/-3.1 5.9/-5.9 -2.8/2.8 -7.0/8.0 2.3/-2.3 7.0/-6.1

Leipzig 0.8/-0.8 2.7/-2.7 6.0/-6.0 -2.5/2.5 -7.9/9.2 2.0/-2.0 8.8/-7.5

Bremen 0.9/-0.9 2.4/-2.4 5.8/-5.8 -2.5/2.5 -8.0/9.4 1.9/-2.0 8.8/-7.6

Westphalia 0.8/-0.8 2.3/-2.3 4.8/-4.8 -2.4/2.4 -6.9/7.9 1.8/-1.9 7.4/-6.5

Freiburg 0.6/-0.6 1.9/-1.9 4.2/-4.3 -2.5/2.4 -7.6/8.9 1.2/-1.7 8.9/-7.5

Other strategic locations 0.8/-0.8 2.3/-2.3 4.6/-4.7 -2.6/2.5 -7.0/8.0 1.8/-1.9 7.7/-6.7

Total strategic locations 0.7/-0.7 2.0/-2.0 4.8/-4.9 -2.4/2.4 -7.8/9.1 1.6/-1.8 9.0/-7.6

Non-strategic locations 0.7/-0.7 2.2/-2.2 3.9/-4.0 -2.3/2.3 -6.0/6.8 1.7/-1.7 6.9/-6.1

Vonovia Germany 0.7/-0.7 2.0/-2.0 4.8/-4.9 -2.4/2.4 -7.8/9.1 1.6/-1.8 9.0/-7.6

Vonovia Sweden* 0.6/-0.6 1.7/-1.7 4.5/-4.8 -2.8/2.8 -7.8/8.9 0.6/-1.1 7.1/-6.2

Vonovia Austria* n.a./n.a. 0.4/-0.4 0.3/-0.4 -0.5/0.4 -0.9/1.0 0.9/-1.0 4.0/-3.7

*  The valuation methods used for the portfolio in Austria and Sweden use and provide valuation parameters that are only partially comparable.

The table below shows the percentage impact on values in
the event of a change in the valuation parameters. The
absolute impact on values is calculated by multiplying the
percentage impact by the fair value of the investment
properties.

 Vonovia SE Annual Report 2023

197

Change in value as a % under varying parameters Change in value as a % under varying parameters

Management costs
residential

Maintenance costs
residential Cost increase/inflation

[…]

Reclassification affecting

net income

in € million As of Jan. 1 Changes in CCS Other Currency risk Interest risk As of Dec. 31

2023 41.2 -42.7 -50.3 33.9 -2.2 -20.1

2022 -11.9 9.0 45.0 -9.4 8.5 41.2

The impact of the cash flow hedges (including income taxes)
on total comprehensive income is shown below:

Cash Flow Hedges

in € million 2022 2023

Change in unrealized gains/losses 77.9 -136.7

Taxes on the change in unrealized gains/losses -23.9 43.7

Net realized gains/losses -5.0 43.9

Taxes due to net realized gains/losses 4.1 -12.2

Total 53.1 -61.3

In the reporting year, after allowing for deferred taxes,
negative cumulative ineffectiveness for cash flow hedges
amounted to € 0.3 million (2022: € -0.4 million), meaning
that net interest deteriorated by € 0.7 million.

Consolidated Financial Statements — Notes

246

On the basis of the valuation as of December 31, 2023,
 Vonovia used a sensitivity analysis for all interest rate swaps

to determine the change in equity given a parallel shift in the
interest rate structure of 50 basis points in each case:

Change in equity

in € million
Other reserves

not affecting net income
Income statement

affecting net income Total

2023

+50 basis points 24.3 17.4 41.7

-50 basis points -24.5 -17.3 -41.8

2022

+50 basis points 31.8 10.9 42.7

-50 basis points -16.9 -20.9 -37.8

Another sensitivity analysis revealed that, for a minority of
variable-rate loans not designated as hedges, a parallel shift
of 50 basis points in each case would have an effect in the
income statement of € 15.3 million (or € -15.3 million), as
against an effect of € 18.4 million (or € -18.4 million) in the
previous year.

58 Contingent Liabilities

Contingent liabilities exist for cases in which  Vonovia SE and
its subsidiaries give guarantees to various contractual
counterparts. The terms are in many cases limited to an
agreed time. In some cases, the term is unlimited.

Contingent liabilities of  Vonovia are as follows: